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_ CITY OF

HURON

AW?‘ ke pace

Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall - Council Chambers
May 12,2025 5:30p.m.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Adoption of the minutes (4-14-25)
New Business
307 Munsee PPN 48-00188.000 R-1

Area Variances- Rear and Left Side Yard Setbacks for an addition/expansion
to the home.

408 Shawnee PPN48-00117.000 R-1
Area Variances- Side Yard Setback, Height, and allowing the proposed addition
to the detached garage to encroach into the side yard.

412 Wasta PPN49-00089.000 R-1
Area Variances-Rear Yard Setback for a covered patio addition.

118 Cincinnati Ave PPN45-00066.000 R-1
Area Variance- Rear Yard Setback for an attached garage addition.

Other Matters
Meeting Reminder- June 9, 2025

Adjournment



CITY OF

HURGON

VAWf latke pLACE

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members

FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager

RE: Area Variance: 307 Munsee Place

DATE: May 12,2025
307 Munsee Place Zoning R-1 Parcel No.: 48-00188.000
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence Flood Zone: X
Property Size: 70 x105
Traffic Considerations: n/a

Project Description- Area Variance- Setbacks

Applicants are proposing to construct an addition and renovation/reconstruction of portions of the
existing one-story single-family residence. The improvement will consist of 1,665sq. ft. and will
remain a one-story residence. The proposed height will be 19’-4”. The right-side yard setback of
the existing structure is pre-existing/non-conforming to the code and will remain as is; the setback
will not change. As proposed, the additions will require setback variances to the rear and left
sides.

Applicable Code Sections/Specifications

1123.01- R-1 Single Family Residential

Side Yards
Front Rear
Lot Frontage Yard L east Sum of Yard
Dwelling Lot Area (ft) Depth Width Width Depth
(stories) (sq. ft.) (ft.) (ft) (ft) (ft.)
1 9.000 75 30 7 15 30
2 9.000 75 30 8 20 30

1137.03 YARD MODIFICATIONS.

(a) Average Depth of Front Yards, The required minimum front yard depth of any lot in any R
District shall be modified to be at least equal to the average front yard depth of lots immediately
adjoining it and within the same block front. Such modification will be made only if such average
front yard depth is not equal to the required minimum front yard depth. The modified required
minimum front yard depth of such lot shall be at least ten feet and not exceed fifty feet. If any
immediately adjoining lot is vacant, then the front yard depth of such immediately adjoining lot will
be presumed to be the required minimum front yard depth. (Ord. 2024-47)

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD:



1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis

Applicant is proposing a renovation and addition to an existing one-story, single-family home. The
existing home was built in 1951 and had spanned two parcels. The owner recently had the two
parcels combined. The existing home is currently compliant with zoning regulations for the R-1
district, with the exception of the right side yard setback:

As existing (Single Story Home)
Front Rear Side-Right Side -Left
*25"-13%" 30'+ 3-2 % 8

According to the application and site plan, the proposed addition/renovations do not alter the
existing right-side yard setback or the front yard setback. *The front yard setback seems based on
the average of the two neighboring properties making it compliant, and the proposed addition to
the front is further back than the setback, therefore will not require a variance. The right-side yard
is not being changed, therefore, no variance is required.

The proposed expansion/additions to the rear and the left side are non-compliant and would
require setback variances:

As proposed (Single Story Home)
Front Rear Side- Right Side - Left
25" -1%" 19'-7 %" 3-2 % 2’-10”

Included within the application packet, three (3) statements of support from neighbors:
Gibbons- 310 Tecumseh

Scullin-311 Munsee

Dillon-306 Tecumseh



As proposed, the addition will require the following variances:
e 10’-4 %2” Rear Yard Setback Variance
e 5’-2” Side Yard Setback Variance

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE

SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA]
Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

I make the motion to approve the request for area variances at 307 Munsee Place for

a 10’-4 ¥2” Rear Yard Setback Variance and a 5’-2” Side Yard Setback Variance for a proposed
addition as submitted, as the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose
one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any
beneficial use without the variance.

e The variance is not substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

e The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not
create the situation)

o The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

OR
Motion to DENY the variance request:

[ make the motion to deny the request for area variances at 307 Munsee Place for
a10’-4 2" Rear Yard Setback Variance and a 5’-2” Side Yard Setback Variance for a proposed
addition as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested
variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the:

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial
use without the variance.

e The variance is substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.



The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example,
water, sewer, garbage).

The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial
justice would not be done by granting the variance.






CITY OF

CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION
Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH.:

James E. Peters - Reminger Co. LPA
Property Owners’ Name: Robert T. Parisi, Jr. and Alice T. Parisi
i 307 Munsee Place

City, State, Zip: Huron, OH 44839

Phone Number'¥ | 9-367-5354 (owner) 419-609-4235 Applicant

«il: parisiart89@gmail.com (owner) jpeters@reminger.com (applicant)

Applicant’s Name

Em:

Location of Project:
Lot/Parcel #:48-00 1 88 000 Zoning District:
adaress:307_Munsee Place Huron, OH 44839,

Year purchased: 20 1 7 . Year tho existing structure was constructed: 1 95 1

Single Story Home:x Two Story Home:

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

See attached Exhibit

Type:
e Area Variance: Subdivision Regulations Parking Setbacks X

Height Size Flood Plain Sign Regulations

e  Use Variance: ¢ Conditionally Permitted Use:

5



We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being
requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed
addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted Use approval )
See attached Exhibit

Conditionally Permitted Use Approval
The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building &
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Section 1139.02. State the type of use
being proposed and the applicable code section:

Code Section:

(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application)

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire

1. The property in question [ will/will not] yield a reasonable return and there [
can/ cannot] be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:
See attached Exhibit

2. The variance is [substantial/insubstantial] because:
See attached Exhibit

3. The essential character of the neighborhood [would/would not] be substantially
altered or adjoining properties [would/would not] suffer a substantial detriment
as a result of the variance because:

See attached Exhibit

4. The variance [ would/would not] adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)
See attached Exhibit

5. The applicant purchased the property [with/without] knowledge of the zoning
restriction. Year the property was purchased: . Year the structure(s)
was constructed: .




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [can/cannot] be resolved through
some method other than avariance. See attached Exhibit

T The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement [ would/would not] be
observed and substantial justice [ done/not done] by granting the variance because
See attached Exhibit

8.  We believe the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is
created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

See attached Exhibit

Note: If granted, Use or Area variances will expire within one (1) year from the date
of approval. Refer to Section 1139.04 (e) for specifics to timeline regulations for
commencement of construction or Use continuation.

1 hereby certify that T am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws,
regulations, and ordinances of the city. | certify all information contained within this
application and supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

In addition, I, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for the
property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon said
property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and its
officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have
authority to grant access to said property.

Date: 4-157= Signed Applicant ‘g‘@ ) .
Date: %/:—/4—_‘}9’: Signed Property Owner gzz/é// %)/ Q/Qw,l 7:%2%

(REQUIRED)

S5 s e s ok sk sk ofe e sfe b o ofe sfe ofe s sk sk e e ke 3 s sf e s sk s s s s she sheofe s ofe ok e s e sk o o o s s ok s f s ofe e e s e sfe e ofesie ook ok o ke e oR SR R ek o

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY
Date received: Application Complete

$150 filing fee receipted:

Camments Hearing Date



EXHIBIT to
The Board of Building and Zoning Appeals Application
Robert T. Parisi, Jr. and Alice T. Parisi
307 Munsee Place Huron OH 44839

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

Applicants are proposing constructing an addition and reconstruction to their existing single-family
residence on the premises located at 307 Munsee Place, which was originally constructed in 1951. The
addition will be for an additional 833 square feet of space and will renovate and reconstruct certain aspects
of the existing structure (tearing down 832 square feet replacing with 1,665 new renovated space). The
Applicants have filed the necessary documentation with Erie County to combine the previous 2-permanent
parcel numbers which comprised the premises, into one permanent parcel number and legal description (see
attached Warranty Deed). The new proposed configuration of the structure on the premises will require
the granting of a de minimus rear (10’ 4 %; ”) area setback variance. Additionally, a left side area setback
variance is also being requested of 5’ 2”, and the contiguous property owners have provided their consent
to the granting of the left-side, area setback variance. The original structure on the right-side property line
will not be altered as part of proposed-project and therefore a variance is not being requested for the right
side property line and the reconstruction to the front portion of the residence will be within the 30 front
setback. Please find enclosed Addition & Renovations Concept Plan Drawings, as prepared by architect
Michael Rowe, for your review and consideration.

We request a Hearing before the Board of BZA on the following question:

Two setback, area variances are being requested: (i) rear setback variance of 10° 4 '2” ; and (iii) left side
setback variance of 5’ 2”. The right-side setback lines are unchanged, as the original structure (single-
family residence) will be unaltered on that property line and the reconstructions to the front of the residence
will be within the 30’ front setback.

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire:

1. The proposed addition and renovations and reconstruction of portions of the existing single-family
residence cannot occur without the granting of the requested area variances. The Applicants and their
family cannot utilize the property to its fullest potential and extent without completing the proposed
renovations and additional to the existing residence, which was originally constructed back in 1951. The
granting of the area variances requested will not be substantial nor against pubic policy. The proposed
construction and the renovated structure and location on the premises will not negatively impact any of the
adjoining property owners. In fact, 3 of the contiguous property owners (Tom & Sue Gibbons, Patrick &
Yvette Scullin and Dan Dillon) have provided their consent to the proposed addition and the granting of
the requested variances, see enclosed consents.

2. The requested rear setback, area variance is de minimus in nature, 10° 4 %,” of the 30’ requirement
for the rear setback. The left side setback variance request is for 5° 2 and the adjoining property owners
(the Scullins) have provided their consent to the proposed addition and the granting of the requested area
variances. With regard to the left side variance request, there is over 25 feet of space between the proposed
renovated structure on the Applicant’s property and the nearest structure on the Scullin property. The
public interests will not be compromised, as many of the existing structures throughout the Old Homestead
neighborhood are not in conformity with existing setback requirements found in the Huron Zoning



Ordinances and the Applicants’ project and the renovated structure will not be inconsistent with the
aesthetics or overall character of the neighborhood.

3. A significant number of the existing structures in the Old Homestead neighborhood are not in
compliance with current setback requirements. Many of the structures were built originally as summer
homes back in the 1940’s — 1950’s. Three of the neighboring property owners, who own property
contiguous to the Applicants’ premises, have provided consent to the Applicants’ proposed construction
and granting of the requested variances (see the enclosed consents). The aesthetics and overall character
of the Old Homestead neighborhood will not be negatively impacted should the requested area variances
be granted and the proposed new structure erected upon the Applicants’ premises.

4, No governmental services or utilities will be adversely impacted as a result of the Applicants’
proposed renovations and/or the granting of the requested area variances. Also, please note that there is
nearly 25° of open space between the Applicant’s proposed renovated structure and the nearest structure on
the Scullin property.

6. The proposed renovations cannot be effectuated without the granting of the requested setback
variances.
7. The insignificant deviations from the setback requirements will not result in a change of the

character, aesthetics or nature of the Old Homestead neighborhood and 3- of the neighboring property
owners, who own contiguous property to the Applicants’ premises have provided their consents to the
proposed construction and granting of the requested area variances.

8. An undue hardship would result to the Applicants, if the applicable setback ordinances are literally
applied and their proposed renovations are not permitted to proceed, as the setback ordinances would be
selectively enforced by The City of Huron against the Applicants. The selective enforcement would occur
because a large majority of the existing structures in the Old Homestead development are non-compliant
with the existing setback ordinance requirements. Once more, the Applicants will not be able to fully-
utilize their property, if the requested area variances are not approved, and they will be forced to continue
to utilize the property and its existing structure, with its original 1951 design and footprint.
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WARRANTY DEED — JOINT & SURVIVORSHIP

ROBERT T. PARISL, JR. married to

Alice T. Parisi, the Grantor, for valuable consideration paid, the receipt and sufficiency of said
consideration being hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, convey, transfer and assign, with
general warranty covenants, to ROBERT T. PARISI, JR. and ALICE T. PARISI, for their joint
lives, remainder to the survivor of them, the Grantees, whose tax mailing address is 14522 Dexter
Falls Road, Perrysburg, Ohio 43551 all interest which Grantor owns in and to the real property

described on Exhibit A, attached hereto.

The general warranties found herein are subject to: (i) real estate taxes and assessments, both general
and special, that are liens, but are not yet due and payable; (ii) building and use restrictions and zoning
ordinances; and (iii) all restrictions of record, including, but not limited to all rights-of-way, easements,

encumbrances and covenants,

PRIOR INSTRUMENT REFERENCE: RN 201711174 of the Erie County, Ohio Official Records

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 307 Munsee Place, Huron, Ohio 44839

PARCEL NUMBERS:

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

48-00188.000 and 48-00189.000 (PARCEL COMBINATION)




Alice T. Parisi, wife of Grantor Robert T. Parisi, Jr., hereby releases all rights of dower to the
real property described herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor, Robert T. Parisi, Jr., and his wife, Alice T. Parisi (to’

release her dower interest), have hereunto set their hands this day of February, 2025.
Robert T. Parisi, Jr. Alice T. Parisi
STATE OF OHIO )
) SS.
ERIE COUNTY )

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT, on this % day of February, 2025, before me, the
subscriber, personally came the above-named Robert T. Parisi, Jr. and Alice T. Parisi, husband and.
wife, and acknowledged the signing hereof to be their voluntary act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal on

the day and year last aforesaid. 6 .
~NOTARY PUBLIC
s,SZ)u; expires:
‘e{ 5 \\ \l// / Darlene R. Balinft oni
S Notary Pubtic, State of (o]
Recorded In Erie County
My Commission Expires
May 20, &8
KLo4%
%’Rﬁml;é_— :EE : ]1:’];‘?IY'ERS ES Title to the real estate described herein has not been examined
REMIN GﬁR co L’P A Q. by James E. Peters, Esq. and Reminger Co., LPA and they
* make no warranty, representation or opinion (either express or
154 Cqumbug Avenue implied) as to the marketability or condition of title, the
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 quantity of lands, location of boundaries, existence of liens,
419-609-1311 unpaid taxes or encumbrances, or corformity of this deed to
) agreements between Grantor and Grantee.




Parcel “A”

Parisi Combined Acreage
0.1687 Acre

Being situated in the State of Ohio, County of Erie, City of Huron, Old Homestead-on-the-Lake
Subdivision (PV 8 PG 11), Lot 192 and Part Lot 193, T6N R22W, and being more definitely described
as follows:

Beginning at 1/2” iron pin, set on the West right-of-way line of Munsee Place (40 FT), marking the
Northeast corner of Lot 192 in said Old Homestead-on-the-Lake Subdivision;

(1) Thence South 01°30°26” East along the West right-of-way line of Munsee Place (40 FT), the same
being the East line of Lots 192 & 193, a distance of 70.00 feet to a 1/2” iron pin, set, marking the
Northeast corner of a parcel owned by David & Mary Scullin (BV 334 PG 382);

(2) Thence South 88°29°34” West along the North line of said Scullin parcel, a distance of 105.00 feet
to a 1/2” iron pin, set on the West line of Lot 193, the same being the East line of Lot 188 and a parcel
owned by Thomas & Susan Gibbons (RN 201708511);

(3) Thence North 01°30°26” West long the West line of Lots 193 & 192, The same being the East line
of said Gibbons parce! and a parcel owned by Discovery Land LTD. (RN 201800872), a distance of
70.00 feet to a 3/4” iron pipe, found, marking the Northwest corner of said Lot 192, the same being the
Southwest corner of a parcel owned by Michael Heil (DV 430 PG 594) and the Southwest corner of
Lot 191; :

(4) Thence North 88°29°34” East along the South line of said Heil parcel and Lot 191, a distance of
105.00 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.1687 acre, more or less, of which 0.0964 acte is in
Lot 192 and 0.0723 acre is in Lot 193, but being subject to all legal highways, easements and
restrictions of record.

The above description was prepared from an actual survey by Daniel E. Hartung Jr., Professional
Surveyor No. 5667 in October 2024. The bearings were based on ODOT VRS.

APPROVED as per Erie County Requirements o~
And Sections 4733-37 thru 4733-37-07 of the Ohio g . - ]
Administrative Code only, No Field Verifications . L, - .

»

for Acmy mad@. / . ’r- A ':../:4;/ ‘. ) L. «—\-r‘_"T ,_'.,A)' PN e e e
Daniel E. Hartung Jr., PE, PS

HARTUNG, JR.

-. E

viewed and Appl; ed
QST 00
Zoning

2\ o \ =3

" Date \




To Whom It May Concern:

We have reviewed the conceptual plan drawings for the structural renovations for the
neighboring property, 307 Munsee Place, owned by Robert Parisi, Jr. and we have no
objections to his plans. We have no reservations with the City of Huron issuing Bob a
side/rear yard setback variance to build the renovated structure at the contemplated
location. Please feel free to contact us at 419.460.2679, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Tom and Sue Gibbons

310 Tecumseh

Huron, Ohio 44839



From: Patrick & Yvette Scullin <psysskull@yahoo.com>
Date: Wed, Feb 5, 2025 at 9:55 AM

Subject: Re: 307 Munsee Place

To: BobAlice Parisi <parisiart89@gmail.com>

Hello Bob and Alice,

| have spoken to my mother Marilyn Scullin as well as my two bottlers who assist in
overseeing the property since the passing of my father. We are all agreeable on your
request for the variance of your property.

If you need anything more feel
Free to reach out. Patrick Scullin
311 Munsee

Huron, Ohio 44839

Sent from my iPhone



From: Dan Dillon <DDillon@pndbuildersitd.com>

Date: February 3, 2025 at 4:25:50 PM EST

To: parisiart89@gmail.com

Cc: Dan Dillon <DDillon@pndbuildersitd.com>

Subject: FW: Variance for 307 Munsee Place, Huron, OH

Alice -

We, the contiguous owners of 306 Tecumseh Place, are in complete agreement and
supportive of this variance request.

Dan Dillon

Dan Dillon

Vice President

P & D Builders Ltd.

59 Creif Parkway Suite 100
Delaware, OH 43015

Mobile: 614.207.3490

Office: 740.201.8079 x 201

E-mail: ddillon@pndbuildersitd.com

Website: www.pndbuilders.com

OWNER: 306 Tecumseh

Huron, Ohio 44839
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ADDITION & RENOVATIONS

FOR

PARISI RESIDENCE

307 MUNSEE PLACE

HURON, OHIO

GENERAL NOTES:

SQUARE FOOTAGES: LIST OF DRAWINGS:
RENOVATION ADDITION T1.1 TITLE SHEET
FIRST FLOOR (PORCH) 48 S.F. C1.1 SITE PLAN
FIRST FLOOR (GARAGE) 914 SF. D1.1 DEMO FOUNDATION & FIRST FLOOR PLAN
FIRST FLOOR (LIVING) 763 S.F. A1.0 FOUNDATION PLAN & WALL SECTION
FIRST FLOOR (LIVING) 674 S.F. A1.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A2.1 ROOF PLAN
A3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
(CALCULATIONS WERE MADE BASED ON PLAN DIMENSIONS ONLY, AND MAY VARY FROM FINISHED SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE
HOUSE AS BUILT.)
ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:
ACC. - ACOUSTIC HDR. - HEADER
ALUM. - ALUMINUM INSUL. - INSULATION - CRUSHED STONE
APPROX. - APPROXIMATELY INT. - INTERIOR
BLK. - BLOCK IN.OR " - INCH
BLDG. - BUILDING LAV, - LAVATORY - SECTION
BM. - BEAM L.V.L. - LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
BRG. - BEARING LG. _LONG F
BSMT. - BASEMENT MAX. - MAXIMUM “ Ay BLOWN UP DETAIL
BD. - BOARD MISC. - MISCELLANEOUS
CAB. - CABINET MIN. - MINIMUM )
CANT. - CANTILEVER N.T.S. -NOT TO SCALE mmmm - STUD WALL -3 1/2
CONC. -CONCRETE N. -NORTH
C.J. - CEILING JOIST NO. - NUMBER - STUD WALL & BRICK
COL. - COLUMN O.H.D. - OVERGEAD DOOR
CONT. - CONTINUOS OP'G. - OPENING - BRICK LEDGE (FNDN.)
CLG. - CEILING O.C. - ON CENTER
DET. - DETAIL PSI - POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
DIM. - DIMENSION # OR LBS. - POUNDS E——
DN. - DOWN # FT. - POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT ~ |[_-JI - CONCRETE WALL
DWG. - DRAWING REQD. - REQUIRED T
DIA. - DIAMETER RM. - ROOM ‘[ ] -CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
DR. - DOOR R.O. - ROUGH OPENING |
ELEC. - ELECTRICAL REINF. - REINFORCED ;
ELEV. - ELEVATION sS.C. _ SOLID CORE — ?,?,O%/ELEX\LALL Wi
ENT. - ENTRY S.L. - SIDE LITE
EXIST.  -EXISTING STL. - STEEL ———= - 36" SPINDLE RAILING
EA. - EACH SQ. - SQUARE
EXT. - EXTERIOR S. - SOUTH
E. - EAST STRUCT. - STRUCTURAL - STEEL BEAM
FIN. - FINISHED SYB. - SYMBOL
FNDN. - FOUNDATION T&G - TONGUE AND GROOVE e===3 - LAMINATED BEAM
FT. - FEET/ FOOT TOIL. ORWC - TOILET OR WATER CLOSET
F.J. - FLOOR JOIST TK. - THICK \
FTG. - FOOTING TYP. - TYPICAL I-?,E”Tl\\i\é)ELCJ)SII;DW/ SIZETO
FLR. - FLOOR VERT. - VERTICAL
GL. - GLASS W.P. - WATERPROOF
GEN. - GENERAL WD. - WOOD z - EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
GYP. - GYPSUM W/ - WITH
H.C. - HOLLOW CORE W/O - WITHOUT
HORIZ. - HORIZONTAL W. - WEST

1.

2.

3.

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.
24.

25.

26.
27.

28.

ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS FIGURED @ 6" THICK, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL EXTERIOR FRAME & BRICK WALLS FIGURED @ 10"
THICK, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL INTERIOR WALL FIGURED @ 3 1/2" THICK, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

FOUNDATION WALL FIGURED @ 10" THICK, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE TO FACE OF
FRAMING.

EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM CUT TO CUT OF
SHEATHING (OR BRICK, IF APPLICABLE).

ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE 2X4 UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

LIVE LOADS:
FOOTINGS 2000 PSF
FIRST FLOOR 40 PSF
SECOND FLOOR 40 PSF
ROOF 20 PSF

LUMBER GRADES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL
WOOD FRAMING SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
VALUES.

#2SPF E=14 MICRO-LAM
2X4 FB =1509 PSI E=20

2X6 FB=1308 PSI FB = 2800
2X8 FB =1208 PSI FC =500
2X10 FB =1107 PSI FV =285

2X12 FB =1006 PSI
PROVIDE 7/16" O.S.B. @ EXT. WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
WINDOW SIZES & LOCATIONS ON DRAWINGS ARE
CONCEPTUAL & FINAL SELECTION SHALL BE COORDINATED
WITH OWNER.
PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS @ ALL LINTEL & WOOD BEAM
BEARINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL FRAMING TO BE #2 SPF OR BETTER.
PROVIDE (2) 2X12 #2 SPF HEADERS @ EXTERIOR BEARING
WALLS.
ALL FOOTINGS ARE 24"X8", UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2X4 WALL TIES @ 4'-0" O.C. WHERE CEILING JOISTS ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS.
DOUBLE EVERY THIRD JOIST UNDER ALL TILE OR MARBLE
FLOORS.
ALL WALLS OVER 10'-0" HIGH SHALL BE 2X6 FRAMING.
DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS THAT
RUN PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR JOISTS OR PROVIDE
BLOCKING TO NEXT ADJACENT DOUBLE JOIST.
ALL FLOORS SHALL BE CROSS-BRIDGED W/ 1X3 BRIDGING
8'-0" O.C. MAX.
PROVIDE EXHAUST FANS W/ SEPARATE SWITCHES IN ALL
BATHS.
PROVIDE HARD WIRED SMOKE SENSORS AS REQ'D. BY
LOCAL CODE.
BACK ALL BRICK, ALUM. & VINYL SIDING W/ HOUSE WRAP.
ALL L.V.L. BEAMS TO BE JOINED TOGETHER, HUNG, &
INSTALLED PER MANUF. SPEC'S.
ALL HAND RAILS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 34" - 36" ABOVE
NOSING.
ALL STAIRS TO REQUIRE A MIN. HEAD HEIGHT OF 6'-8" A.F.F.
INSTALL TEMP. WINDOWS IN LOCATIONS AS REQ'D. BY
CODE.
ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY W/ THE LOCAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

USE ALL PRINTED DIMENSIONS ON DRAWING W/OUT
SCALING THEM ON DRAWING. IF DISCREPANCY OCCURS,
CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

THIS SET OF DRAWINGS WERE PRODUCED TO MEET LOCAL
CURRENT RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE
WITH ALL OTHER CODES SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, FIRE, ENERGY AND
HEALTH DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
ALL EXISTING ON SITE CONDITIONS IF ANY PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTACT THE ARCHITECT IF
ON SITE CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND
METHODS DURING THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL EXISTING ON SITE
UTILITIES BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS & OR SYSTEMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL WINDOW & VENT OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER
CODE REQUIRED EGRESS AND VENTILATION
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

GUARD & HAND RAILS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CODE.

ALL GARAGE COMMON WALLS TO BE SEPARATED FROM
STRUCTURE WITH 5/8" FIRE RATED GYP. DRYWALL. ALL
PENETRATIONS THRU WALL TO COMPLY WITH CODE.

ALL LOCATIONS SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO ATTIC,
FLOORS, SOFFITS, ETC. SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AS
REQUIRED BY CODE.

AN ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FINAL
LOCATION & SIZE TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER AND
CODE.

ALL WINDOW & DOOR SILL LOCATIONS TO INCLUDE
FLASHING TO PREVENT MOISTURE INFILTRATION.

BRICK / STONE VENEER SHALL BE ANCHORED TO ALL
SUPPORT WALLS AS MANUFACTURER REQUIRES ALONG
WITH ALL REQUIRED WEEP HOLES INSTALLED.

ALL ROOF CONDITIONS SHALL INCLUDE A POSITIVE SLOPE
WITH SADDLES PROVIDED TO ALLOW FOR POSITIVE
DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS SUCH AS BUT NOT
LIMITED TO CHIMNEYS.

PROJECT TEAM SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO OWNER &
CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD MICHAEL ROWE ARCHITECTURE
L.L.C. HARMLESS OF ALL CLAIMS OR LAWSUITS THAT MAYBE
BROUGHT BEFORE, DURING, OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION OF
PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE VERTICAL PROP STUDS @ ALL
ROOF FRAMING CONDITIONS FOR SUPPORT OF ROOF RIDGE
BOARD /RAFTERS ABOVE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EXTERIOR VENEER
PRODUCTS SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO MANUFACTURED
STONE VENEER, BRICK MASONRY, CONCRETE BLOCK
MASONRY, VINYL SIDING, WOOD SIDING, EIFS, ETC. IN
COMPLIANCE W/ ALL MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
RECOMMENDATIONS.

IN RENOVATION & OR ADDITION PROJECTS, CONTRACTOR
TO FIELD MEASURE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS & BRING ANY
POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECTS ATTENTION PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE A MIN. OF (2) 2x4 WD. STUDS @ THE END BEARING
OF ALL HEADERS, TYP.

PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AS REQ'D. BY LOCAL
CODE.
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NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES SERVICING THE HOUSE & RELOCATE AS
REQUIRED TO MAKE WAY FOR NEW ADDITION.

NOTE: SITE PLAN SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY,

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL SETBACKS &
FINAL LOCATION OF NEW STRUCT. W/ OWNER IN

FIELD
NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO
WELLS & SEPTIC SYSTEMS. CONTRACTOR TO
MODIFY WELLS & SEPTIC SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED TO |
MEET CURRENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT |
REQUIREMENTS. |
|
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NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING AS NEEDED TO MAKE
SURE THAT THE EXISTING STRUCTURE REMAINS SQUARE ON ALL
SIDES. SUPPORT FLOOR & WALLS AS NEEDED SO AS TO NOT
OVER STRESS THE EXISTING FLOOR, WALL OR ROOF SYSTEM.
NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY EXPOSED OR
CONCEALED ASSUMED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SUCH AS BUT NOT Lu
LIMITED TO JOISTS, HEADERS, ETC. ARE NOT AS INDICATED WITHIN )
DRAWINGS SO THAT THEY CAN THEN BE INSPECTED TO VERIFY > O
THAT RENOVATION WORK AS DESCRIBED WITHIN DRAWINGS WILL
STRUCTURALLY SUPPORT THE ASSOCIATED LOADS. 9 Z LLJ
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374"

#4 DOWELS @ 16" O.C. FROM

WATERSTOP, TYP. ALL NEW

ASSUMED
EXIST.2X 8

FLOOR
JOISTS @ 16"

O.C.

EXIST. BASEMENT

EXIST.2X 8

FLOOR
JOISTS @ 16"

EXIST. 2 X 8
FLOOR
JOISTS @ 16"
o.C.

NOTE: PROVIDE
DOUBLE JOISTS
UNDERNEATH
BATHS

/qusr TO

REMAIN, NO
NEW WORK,

TYP. 7

O.C.

I/

6'-4" (COORD. ROUGH
OPENING W/ DOOR SUPPLIER)
o o
A | v
1 5’_0“ 20!_41!
8" Z BUILD TO GRADE 8" 8"
| CRAWL SPACE g
xlo 6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER ON e
S| EARTH W/ R-19 BATT =
= %q INSUL. ON EXTERIOR 2
ol O WALLS =
<|2
xlo
- * SUMP PUMP
LOCATION TO BE )
< == DETERMINED ON S
S SITE I~
« _ o | -
| |
L _ 1
NOTE: PROVIDE
DOUBLE JOISTS
UNDERNEATH ]
BATHS x|o _
3o . W8x18 W/ BEARING PLATES @ G
— (@) ny QN3
. ALL BEARING POINT & N
Py [ hn G POINTS (8%6"7) ¥ NEW FOUNDATION INTO
x|2 W/'2 5" STUD ANCHORS ON I EXIST. FOUNDATION W/
BUILD TO GRADE ~|Q 16"x16" CONC. PIERS ON <
y 30"x30"x15" CONC. FOUNDATION <
W/ (3) #4 REBARS EA. WAY FOUNDATION WALLS
o
, | [ A I
x
" 8'-0" (COORD. ROUGH — —
0 OPENING W/ DOOR
SUPPLIER)
34" (COORD. NOTE: PROVIDE
ROUGH OPENING DOUBLE JOISTS /
W/ DOOR SUPPLIER) | UNDERNEATH 3 EXIST. TO
x|o KITCHEN ] REMAIN, NO
s I NEW WORK,
219 S TYP.
| O <!
x| 2 pa
~|S  NOTE: PROVIDE
UNEXCAVATED (GARAGE) ‘ DOUBLE JOISTS
4" CONC. SLAB OVER 6 MIL. UNDERNEATH ALL
N VAPOR BARRIER & WELL PARALLEL WALLS,
< COMPRESSED FILL SAND TYP.
i _ _
COORD. \ Ur 11-R @
CRAWL <" ¢uUT
s ACCESS IN o
olta FIELD W/ 3 SENSOR
QI® OWNER L \
wn = g
|t~ O +
[Vp] =
<5 w5
BUILD TO GRADE NS T \
< CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE
g o35l g Y PORTION OF EXIST.
- -105"+/- FOUNDATION AS REQ'D. FOR
UTILIZATION OF EXTENSION
5 i OF NEW UTILITIES. FIELD
® VERIFY THAT OPENING WILL
y v NOT CONFLICT W/ NEW & OR
\ EXIST. FLOOR JOISTS / BEAM
160" (COORD. ROUGH OPENING W/ DOOR SUPPLIER) UNEXCAVATED i LOCATIONS
5 — - (PORCH) o Y .
T 4" CONC. SLAB 11'-4 «
8" OVER FILL SAND
!
© /qusr TO
REMAIN, NO
NEW WORK,
TYP./
//
24'-8" 12'-0"
36’_8“

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTE: CRAWL SPACE IS UNVENTED &
INSUL. SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
FASTENED TO THE WALL & EXTEND
DOWNWARD FROM THE FLOOR TO THE
FINISHED GRADE LEVEL & THEN
VERTICALLY AND/OR HORIZONTALLY FOR
@ LEAST AN ADDITIONAL 24". EXPOSED
EARTH SHALL IN UNVENTED CRAWL
SPACE FOUNDATION SHALL BE COVERED
WITH A CONT. CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER.

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT ALL
EXIST. FOUNDATION WALL TO VERIFY
THAT THEY ARE STRUCT. SOUND PRIOR
TO ANY NEW WORK TO BE PERFORMED.

NOTE: PROVIDE DOWELS INTO
FOUNDATION FOR THE #5 VERTICAL
REBAR IN CRAWL SPACE WALLS

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT ALL
REQUIRED CODE CHANGES EFFECTIVE
01/01/18 FOR STEEL POST ANCHORAGE
TO SLABS, WOOD WOOD & STEEL BEAM
ANCHORAGE TO FOUNDATIONS,
COLUMNS AND STEEL POSTS

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT &
VERIFY THAT DEPTHS OF EXIST.
FOUNDATIONS ARE AS INDICATED
WITHIN DRAWINGS

NOTE: SUMP PUMP LOCATION TO BE
DETERMINED ON SITE

NOTE: PROVIDE NEW CRAWL
ACCESS WITHIN INTERIOR OF
HOME, COORD. FINAL
LOCATION W/ OWNER

NOTE: FOUNDATION WALLS
ARE EXIST. & ARE TO REMAIN
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ICE-GUARD PROTECTION TO EXTEND
FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF, 48" UP
THE SLOPE BUT NOT LESS THAN 24"
BEYOND THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE
EXTERIOR WALL.

ROOF VENTILATION 1:150 OF
THE INSULATED CEILING AREA
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NOTE: CRAWL SPACE IS UNVENTED & %%% :
INSUL. SHALL BE PERMANENTLY e b
FASTENED TO THE WALL & EXTEND e o
DOWNWARD FROM THE FLOOR TO THE ¥, ge:
FINISHED GRADE LEVEL & THEN 1. .

VERTICALLY AND/OR HORIZONTALLY
FOR @ LEAST AN ADDITIONAL 24"
EXPOSED EARTH SHALL IN UNVENTED
CRAWL SPACE FOUNDATION SHALL BE
COVERED WITH A CONT. CLASS 1
VAPOR RETARDER.

NOTE: CRAWL SPACE TO BE
MECH. CONDITIONED TO MEET
408.3

TYP. WALL SECTION

SCALE = 1/2"=1'-0"

COMPOSITION SHINGLES TO MATCH
EXIST., ONE LAYER NON-PERFORATED
TYPE 15 FELT LAPPED 2" HORZ. & 4"
VERT. 7/16" O.S.B. SHEATHING ON
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES, SEE
PLANS

R-38 INSUL.

INSTALL HURRICANE TIE SIMPSON OR
EQUAL (H2.5A) @ EVERY RAFTER OR
TRUSS BEARING ON WALL

GUTTER, TRIM & SOFFIT

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION: FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS,
1/2" O.S.B. EXTERIOR SHEATHING ON 2"x4" WOOD STUDS @
16" O.C. W/ R-13 BATT INSUL., CONTINIOUS. INT. VAPOR
BARRIER, DOUBLE PLATE @ TOP, SOLE PLATE @ BOTTOM.
(ENERGY COMPLIANCE PATH TO BE SECTION 1112-OHIO
HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION (OHBA) ALTERNATIVE
ENERGY CODE OPTION)

1/2" INTERIOR DRYWALL W/ CONT. INT. VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL SIDING (COORD. W/ OWNER)

FLOOR FINISH:

3/4" T&G O.S.B. SUBFLOOR ON FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLANS)
FINISHED FLOOR

CONTINIOUS RIM JOIST W/ R-19 BATT. INSUL.

2x TREATED WOOD SILL PLATE FASTENED TO FNDN. WALL W/
1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS (GROUT WALL @ LOCATIONS),
EMBEDDED 7" INTO CONC., 4' O.C., @ 8" MAX. FROM
CORNERS, SILL SEALER

R-19 BATT INSUL.

GRADE (CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY)

8" CONC. BLOCK WALL W/ #4
VERT.REBAR @ 4' O.C. W/ 2" R-10
INSUL. BD. (ALT. FOR POURED CONC.
WALL)

WATER PROOFING

16" x 8" CONC. FOOTING W/ (2) #4
HORIZ. CONT. REBAR IF SOIL BEARING
< 2,000 LBS.

MINIMUM 36" FOOTER DEPTH
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37'-4"

A

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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4" 5!_1 n ‘ 1 5’_2“ LU "
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: . 15'-4" 1
2 o 2Rl p | 3%"
FUTURE lL! . Jl ¥ 2XBCEILING _
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Y y GARAGE DRYER, COORD. I II_W | | MuD @ 0.C. [
ROUGH-IN W/ : -
TOP PLT. IN GARAGE Il | (2)3680 o
3759 FLUSH W/ FIRST FL Top  OWNER ) SLIDER |~ PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN TO I "
PLT. COMPLY W/ CODE |
4" CONC. SLAB ON FILL W/ |
. V.B. G GREAT ROOM )
F <
2| USE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. (2)3680 — S
ON COMMON WALLS &
) Lo . T FRAMEJOISTS e e
E o DRAIN PIPE [y OVERTOP DOOR
PROVIDE FIXTURE Z & WINDOWS
< STOOL AREA .
SPACING TO > 024 A
3759 COMPLY W/ CODE ] - g
2 X 8 CEILING 3080 1 . w
JOISTS @ 16" I L
0.C. A
¢] = T
u 8-0" X 8-0" OVERHEAD SOLID o © -
GARAGE DOOR W/ LVL CORE 1 o A
HEADER 3680 8-5 121" 4
—
| |
- 7 — —
¥ | | LINE OF KITCHEN
< | / CABINETS, COORD.
o | FINAL LAYOUT W/
< S OWNER
I |
2X 12 |
CEILING | P X8CEILING|
JOISTS @ 16" | ~JOISTS @ 16"
COORD. ATTIC O.C. | O.C.
3750 ACCESS LOCATION — EXIST. EXIST.
IN FIELD W/ OWNER | IW @O BEDROOM #3 BEDROOM #2
| ! 2
o) o :
| i SENSOR SENSOR
GARAGE | | D.W. |
= TOP PLT. IN GARAGE 5 | L o 3
% FLUSH W/ FIRST FL. TOP - | KITCHEN SENSOR 5iqn
N 3%!" 8| 21" 3%" H
4" CONC. SLAB ON FILL W/ N : 2 =
V.B. =
| 36" REF. 1R @ 3080 N} TILE
USE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. | eyt WER
ON COMMON WALLS & L 2 N
ce. | T/ & @
3759 1 . —
— MAIN
i 1 2680 BATH
- WALL TO ALIGN
OF ALL DOOR HEADERS FOR. sou FOYER W1 AD.). HALLWAY o 72" VANITY S [—
CORE - F WIDTH SENSOR
. 5 BEARING, TYP. i e Q Q P
e L ' 1" _O') ' 1" .l‘ .l‘
© 23-9} 30 \ D 24%00-
/ LN == [
1 3680 T g
) 16'-0" X 8'-0" OVERHEAD o1
GARAGE DOOR W/ LVL ] Il PROVIDE (3) 2x4
= ©
5 HEADER = |l PORCH UNDERNEATH BEAM @ ]
¥ Il WALL FOR BEARING, TYP. N
1 “E ALL CONDITIONS FOR EA.
Y © \ e e e e == === = = SIDE 3|'7§"+/' 11-0"+/-
‘ 1 1"6“ — — -
— ‘g 31!!
PROVIDE 6x6 MIN. POSTS (MIN. 1" o 2
ABOVE SLAB TO PREVENT ROT) W/ 6" w DINING
TRIM & (2)2x12 HEADER FOR SUPPORT -
OF PORCH DECK FRAMING, TYP. ' MASTER ¥
- BEDROOM <
3259+/- TO o
NOTE: PROVIDE (3) 2x4'S @ THE MATCH EXIST. -
END OF ALL LVL BEAMS FOR BEDROOM SIZE
BEARING, TYP. ALL LOCATIONS
¢]
L
|
I {11 {] H:w I {11 {]
| | | |
(2)2859+/- TO (2)2059+/- TO (2)2859+/- (E) TO
INFILL EXIST. INFILL EXIST. INFILL EXIST.
OPENING OPENING OPENING
24'-8" 12'-0"
36’_8“

PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN TO
COMPLY W/ CODE

PROVIDE FIXTURE
SPACING TO
COMPLY W/ CODE

FRAME JOISTS
AROUND
DRAIN PIPE IN
STOOL AREA
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ROOF SLOPE TO BE —
FIELD VERIFIED &

ALIGNED W/ MAIN
RIDGE ON ADDITION,

TYP. ALL NEW ROOF
AREAS

LINE OF WALL
BELOW, TYP.

EXIST. ROOF,

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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ACCENT METAL
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FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

17'-2"+/-

VINYL SIDING, COORD. FINAL J

PATTERN W/ OWNER, TYP.

COMPOSITION SHINGLES
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OWNER, TYP.
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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CITY OF

HURGON

A/f?%f like pLace

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members

FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager
RE: Area Variance: 408 Shawnee

DATE: May 12, 2025

408 Shawnee Zoning: R-1 Parcel No.: 48-00117.000
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residence Flood Zone: X

Property Size: 140 x100

Traffic Considerations: n/a

Project Description- Area Variance- Detached Accessory Structure

Applicant is proposing two additions to the existing detached garage: one to the front and one to
the interior side. The detached garage, as existing, is non-compliant for the rear and left side yard
setbacks. As proposed, this project will require a left side yard variance, a height variance, and a
variance to allow a portion of the garage addition to be located in the side yard(addition extends
beyond the rear corner of the home)

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS/SPECIFICATIONS

1123.01 R-1 ONE -FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT

(d) Height Regulations. No principal structure shall exceed thirty-five feet in height, and
no detached accessory structure shall exceed one story or fifteen feet in height, except as
provided in Section 1137.02..

1121.06 EFFECTS OF DISTRICTING AND GENERAL REGULATIONS

(g) Accessory Uses in R Districts. An accessory building may be erected detached from the
principal building or it may be erected as an integral part of the principal building. Except
as provided in Section 1137.03, no detached accessory building shall be erected in any
required yard or court except a rear yard and shall not occupy more than thirty-five
percent (35%) of the rear yard. Detached accessory buildings shall be distant at least six
feet from any dwelling situated on the same lot, unless an integral part thereof, at least six
feet from any other accessory building and at least five feet from all lot lines of adjoining
lots which are within any R District. (Ord. 2005-29. Passed 2-14-05.)

1137.03 YARD MODIFICATIONS.

(a) Average Depth of Front Yards. The required minimum front yard depth of any lot in any R
District shall be modified to be at least equal to the average front yard depth of lots immediately
adjoining it and within the same block front. Such modification will be made only if such average
front yard depth is not equal to the required minimum front yard depth. The modified required
minimum front yard depth of such lot shall be at least ten feet and not exceed fifty feet. If any
immediately adjoining lot is vacant, then the front yard depth of such immediately adjoining lot
will be presumed to be the required minimum front yard depth.


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-15796#JD_1137.02

In any R District where the natural grade of a lot within the required front yard has an average
slope, normal to the front lot line at every point along such line, of such a degree or percent of
slope that it is not practicable to provide a driveway with a grade of twelve percent (12%) or less
to a private garage conforming to the requirements of this chapter, such garage may be located
within such front yard, but not in any case closer than six feet to the street line.

Buildings on lots having frontage on two nonintersecting streets need not have a rear yard if an
equivalent open space is provided, however, on both streets. (Ord. 2024-47)

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis

The existing detached garage was built in 1954 and is considered pre-existing/nonconforming to
the code due to the rear (3’) and left (4’) side setbacks. It complies with location (rear yard), height
(15’max), and distances to the primary dwelling and other accessory structures (6’ min).

The rear yard is approximately 5,084 sq. ft. Current structures in the rear yard total 1,584 sq. ft.,
the bump out addition is adding an additional 50 sq. ft, for a total of 1,634 sq.ft. The 35% build out
max is 1,779 sq. ft, therefore they are compliant with this regulation.

As existing (Detached Garage)
Front Rear Side-Right Side-Left
n/a 3’ (5’ required) n/a 4’ (5’ required)

The addition to the front of the garage will align with the existing garage at 4’ from the left-side
property line and would require a variance.



A portion of the addition extends past the rear corner of the home, which makes its location within
the “side yard”. The code requires accessory structures to be in the rear yard only, this will require
a variance.

The applicant is proposing the overall height of the garage at 20’-4” in order to gain attic space for
storage and to match renovations plans for the existing residence, this would require a height
variance.

As proposed, the garage additions will require the following variances to Section 1121.06:

e Avariance to allow a 3’-4” portion of the front of the garage to encroach into the side yard.
e A1’ leftside yard setback variance.
e A 5’-4” height variance

Depending on the discussion and findings of the BZA, members may wish to make separate
motions on each of the variance items.

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA]

Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

[ make the motion to approve the request for area variances at 408 Shawnee Place for the
following setback variances for additions to a detached garage:

e Avariance to allow a 3’-4” portion of the garage to encroach into the side yard.

o A1’ leftside yard setback variance.

e A 5-4” height variance
as submitted, as the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose one or
more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any
beneficial use without the variance.

e The variance is not substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

e The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not
create the situation)

o The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

OR



Motion to DENY the variance request:

[ make the motion to deny the request for area variances
at 408 Shawnee Place for the following setback variances for additions to a detached garage:

. A variance to allow a 3’-4” portion of the garage to encroach into the side yard.
. A 1’ left side yard setback variance.
. A 5’-4” height variance

as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance
meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the:
(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial
use without the variance.

e The variance is substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.

e The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example,
water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial
justice would not be done by granting the variance.






CITY OF

CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH:

Applicant’s Name Mv.2u Hrs. T&M/ Donclon  (Susm)

Property Owners’ Name: (ﬂw as atoe)

Addross:  X0D Snaumee Place

City, State, Zip: Hvon, Ohio 44831

Phone Number__(24e) %1~ 4174

Email: +emdandm & gmail . com | 4domelondss & g_\wnl.mm

Location of ro;ect

Lot/Parcel#LPpA‘:r zz % wm Zonmg District: R ‘
W

3@
Address:_ 408 Shaunce Place. Huron, OH 44839
Year purchased: wt% . Year the existing structure was constructed: ‘h oE: ﬂ9+
2,
Single Story Home: Two Story Home: X m/ W w2
Provide a brief summary of your proposed project: W . »

Rdrtions b &oshrg _
(etved-view) A f:wm -V

rmmdlm pars [wfvﬁah) M &XW“MW

Type:

e Area Variance: Subdivision Regulations Parking Setbacks X
Height _ /A X Size___ Flood Plain ____Sign Regulations

o  Use Variance: o Conditionally Permitted Use:

S




We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being
requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed

addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted,Use ggpr.
Hovth Siapet “otteek: rent S 1S LB e pecperty

%ns S . o
need l"-ﬁggf vayiae Qi _ron-sige _Cwreat Siidwe M\l&fv
; vwf‘ibh need a ke vanwie ' 4 allausde

Condmonally Permitted Use Approval

The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building &
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Section 1139.02. State the type of use
being proposed and the applicable code section:

. Code Section:

(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application)

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire

1. The property in question [ will/will not] yield a reasonable return and there [
can/ cannot] be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:

M%%m ehlvged o vewdided wikoot
a_veran )

2. The variance is [substantial/insubstantial] because '
. ‘ﬁ_v%%e 5 already 4wl 3 Gow hm'% ad
_addrtgns Wl appoach oy cloed tim_alreay ¢

3. The essential character of the neighborhood [would/would not] be substantially
altered or adjoining properties [would/would not] suffer a substantial detriment

as a result qf the variance because: . .

The enshnyy aar has will Inwee e chameter of e

&k : od tiz i withh e vimovahis P e
madeoes ((=ze elevatine) ,

4. The variance [ would/would not] adversely affect the delivery of

governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)

M) Mmuml seNiseS Sl raman wehenged

5. The applicant purchased the property [with/without] knowledge of the zoning
restriction. Year the goserty was purchased: 201& . Year the structure(s)

was constructed:




LisT 0F PrOPERT
(0F 405 Shunee )

L\ NW/CRN& SNYDER,

404 Shunee Ploce
2) STEPHANIE SWMiTH
%) TIM /VIcK]  RYERS
401 Kiwanis Ave.
409 Kiwamis Me.
401 Kiwans e,

40l Kiwanis M.




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [can/cannot] be resolved through
some method other than a variance.

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement [ would/would not} be
_orlis;rved and substantlal Justxce [ done/not done] by granting the variance because

m&maw 2y exist closer han allaesd ol has not

Qaved drh‘gzg swrtdad%wpdnésmm.

8.  We believe the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is
created by the property (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

IQS‘%) was bmH' & a padion vhich 15 row
exnising_siwehwe _ wald

%‘f"
posw'c I«q mwnthwF'D ﬂmgb’waka i

Note: If granted, Use or Area variances will expire within one (1) year from the date
of approval. Refer to Section 1139.04 (e) for specifics to timeline regulations for
commencement of construction or Use continuation.

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws,
regulations, and ordinances of the city. I certify all information contained within this
application and supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

In addition, I, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for the
property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon said
property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and its
officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have

authority to grant access to said property.

Tome W. BP0

Date: WJ?_G_ Signed Applicant m@v MWRT
Tel E. Donel

Date: 4.'_/_!?1;2_5_ Signed Property Owner ¢ £ OL— .ﬁeog;gng;n.eron? i

(REQUIRED)

*******d’!******#********************************#*****#*************#****

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY
Date received: Application Complete

$150 filing fee receipted:

Comments Hearing Date
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CITY OF

HURGON

VAWf latke pLACE

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members

FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager

RE: Area Variance: 412 Wasta

DATE: May 12,2025
412 Wasta Zoning: R-1 Parcel No.: 49-00089.000
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence Flood Zone: X
Property Size: 102 x 95
Traffic Considerations: n/a

Project Description- Area Variance- Rear Yard Setback
The applicant is proposing a rear yard covered patio addition, with motorized screens, and a
fireplace. As proposed, the covered patio addition will require a rear yard setback variance.

Applicable Code Sections/Specifications

1123.01- R-1 Single Family Residential

Side Yards
Front Rear
Lot Frontage Yard L east Sum of Yard
Dwelling Lot Area (ft) Depth Width Width Depth
(stories) (sq. ft.) (ft.) (ft) (ft) (ft.)
1 9.000 75 30 7 15 30
2 9.000 75 30 8 20 30

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)



6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis

The existing two- story home was built in 1940 and is pre-existing/nonconforming to the code for
the current rear yard setback which is 4’-10” (30’ required) . The side yard setbacks are compliant
with the 8'min/20 sum for a two-story home.

The applicant is proposing a covered rear yard patio with motorized screen panels and a fireplace.
As proposed, the covered patio will comply with side yard setbacks and height . The proposed rear
yard setback for this covered patio is 19’-6 %4” and will require a rear yard setback variance.

As proposed, the following variances are required:
* 9763 rearyardsetback variance. CORRECTION: 10'-5 3/4 " REAR YARD SETBACK VARIANCE

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA]

Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

[ make the motion to approve the request for area variance at 412 Wasta Ave for a 10'-5 34” rear
yard setback variance for a covered rear yard patio addition as submitted, as the testimony
presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s)
and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any
beneficial use without the variance.

e The variance is not substantial.

o The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

e The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not
create the situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

OR

Motion to DENY the variance request:


Christine Gibboney
Cross-Out


[ make the motion to deny the request for an area variance 412 Wasta Ave for a 10’-534" rear
yard setback variance for a covered rear yard patio addition, as sufficient testimony has not been
presented in this public hearing that the requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the
seven-way test as the:

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial
use without the variance.

e The variance is substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.

e The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example,
water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

o The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial
justice would not be done by granting the variance.
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CITY OF

HURGON
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CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, O_H:

Applicant’s Name

Property Owners’ Name: (\O{w N\d
address: _ H| A V\Jﬂ@\'c\. AV?.,

City, State, Zip: "'\\k(m; 0\’\ L“"Bbq

Phone Number L-\L)D‘ O\Bq‘ %Oab

Email: ;}QSS'\QO& (@ woarni¥e .LOMW

Location of Project:

Lovparcet#: 4A-DOD A 00D zoning pisrier:_ R |

Address: 4] & \UO\S-‘r& Ave Huron, OH 44839,
Year purchased: aoag . Year the existing structure was constructed: I Q le

Single Story Home: Two Story Home: A

1ssica. \Warnike

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

Lorslruek o one Shory open covered podio wibh moloricef
A o«n\J}\re,D\ao,e, o\ Hae b&(‘,\(%\de ok
Yo home

Type:

o ubdivision Regulations___ Parking _ Setbacks K
Height __ Size_ Flood Plain ____ Sign Regulations

e Use Variance: __ e Conditionally Permitted Use:

5



We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being
requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed
addition; Use Variapce- State the type of use; or Conditionally Pgrmitted Use apprqval )
vea VOrjaNnee - H e’ rear ygrd se+bat |18
A _addihov

Conditionally Permitted Use Approval
The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building &
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Section 1139.02. State the type of use
being proposed and the applicable code section:

Code Section:

(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application)

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire
L The property in question [ will/will not] yield a reasonable return and there [

can/ cannot] be a beneﬁmal use of the property w1thout the variance because:
The proposed ovcxe j N of e howe
The spote Lol ' LU’\ ond odlows
bor pest condvol. reuchure

' Qg L \
(.OXW\D-\» be Cm\t\@he varida'nceés [Sol}hbstanb;m\r(l\s&gbgaj;am\rml becatﬁ.gh ‘S e "H’\Q. S-Q:LbOCK fe&“\'lc‘(‘l oMS.
A

The vour 10N X |’ of cear uard space, uohtch provides
mdequmk S T4 ,

e o 15 4 W\I’L ony visual of pOJ—l (‘m-‘
\(\UYV\Q Th‘? mi ?he essential character of the neighborhood [ would/would not] be substantlally
altered or adjoining propertles [would/would not] suffer a substantial detriment

as a result of the variance because:
Moy hoes vuzar»\rtu LaYe %@@Lﬁ% +o bake advandacs of
oul-dCDV s [cnpw) Ueruse. olieyns ol (‘_\na,row. r of HUie
et \owy\wag,nd A0eS ot ploSTued viewds aaess of lal(r|- The Screei
des%\n helpS prescrve privaay ond wiini mize NOISL -

The variance [ would/would not] adversely affect the delivery of

govemmental services, (e.g,, water, sewer, garbage)
The shruchue Wil not w\j@( fefc Wl J(i\i-\'u (’,aSQMU\JfS or ACEESS
poinds. Municipal services will condinue 4o function nor mally
widout any disruption.

) The applicant purchased the property [with/without] knowledge of the zoning
restriction. Year the sroierty was purchased: M Year the structure(s)

was constructed:




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [can/cannot] be resolved through
some method other than a variance.

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement [ would/would not] be

obseryed and substantial justice [ done/ ng the variance hecause
Mm;%h protedts
ok infrihoe on surraundmj

Thev»?émme,
net oY rigmj
Pro® r‘h{sp wante o\l us 1o \nerense deswved owtdooy 1\v)

We believe the request should be ¢ granted due to the following hardship which is %p ace.

created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code
As e property is curcenty, e hope is ol m%m setbock.
n

'Wus limtochon prevents tensiruchmm ok any Acor ¢ pace
Hhowh_o variance.. %um n o loKeside commintiy, unsorgened ovldoor
15-severely \th.L' Jolue dp 1pvasive. jnseals M US 1A 0Uf
Pmo?e w@(‘z, rmc'-ﬁovks-lomsad bll?s The of avarioncg wi(l

ote If granted, Use or Area variances will expire within one (1) year from the date aj ’U“J us
of approval. Refer to Section 1139.04 (e) for specifics to timeline regulations for
commencement of construction or Use continuation. l hwfea%

use of owldooy

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this %Qm >
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws,

regulations, and ordinances of the city. I certify all information contained within this

application and supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my

knowledge and belief.

LY

In addition, I, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for the
property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon said
property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and its
officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have
authority to grant access to said property.

Date: i' |L\'a Signed Applicant
Date:l ‘!‘ i U\" hg Signed Property Owner m %‘\

(REQUIRED) /V ﬂ - ,

sk sk s ofe sfe s she s sfe ke sk e sk sk ook sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ke sk sk sk s sk ok sk skl ok sk sk sk sk sk i sk sk sk s skl ok sk skl sk ok sk skokokok skokok slolokokokoskokok

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY
Date received: |5 Sg Application Complete "
W oalC

$150 filing fee receipted: LS:) '
Comments Hearing Date \ D
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CITY OF

HURGON

VAWf latke pLACE

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members

FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager

RE: Area Variance: 118 Cincinnati Ave

DATE: May 12,2025
118 Cincinnati Ave Zoning: R-1 Parcel No.: 45-00066.000
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence Flood Zone: X
Property Size: 80x89
Traffic Considerations: n/a

Project Description- Area Variance-

The existing single-story home was built in 1966 and until recently, spanned two lots. The owners
have had the parcels combined and are proposing an attached 936 sq.ft. garage addition to the left
side of the home. As proposed, the attached garage will align with the existing rear yard setback of
the house, which is pre-existing/nonconforming at 22’, and therefore would require a variance.

Applicable Code Sections/Specifications

1123.01- R-1 Single Family Residential

Side Yards
Front Rear
Lot Frontage Yard L east Sum of Yard
Dwelling Lot Area (ft) Depth Width Width Depth
(stories) (sq. ft.) (ft.) (ft) (ft) (ft.)
1 9.000 75 30 7 15 30
2 9.000 75 30 8 20 30

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).



5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis
The existing single-story home is considered pre-existing/non-conforming to the code for the rear
yard setback which is 22’ (30’ Required)

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing detached shed and add a breezeway to attach a
new garage to the existing home.

As proposed, the garage would be compliant with the front, sides, and height regulations of Section
1123. The garage will align with the existing home at 22’ from the rear property line, requiring a
rear yard setback variance.

As proposed, the following variances are required:
e 8 Rear Yard Setback Variance

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA]

Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

[ make the motion to approve the request for an area variance at 118 Cincinnati Ave for an 8’ rear
yard setback variance for an attached garage addition, as submitted, as the testimony presented in
this public hearing has shown that (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific
items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any
beneficial use without the variance.

e The variance is not substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

e The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not
create the situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial
justice done by granting the variance.



OR

Motion to DENY the variance request:

[ make the motion to deny the request for an area variance at 118 Cincinnati Ave for an 8’ rear yard
setback variance for an attached garage addition, as sufficient testimony has not been presented in
this public hearing that the requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as

the:

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial
use without the variance.

The variance is substantial.

The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.
The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example,
water, sewer, garbage).

The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial
justice would not be done by granting the variance.
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CITY OF

CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH:

Applicant’s Name ?G bt N Bcr:)&.&m 2
Property Owners’ Name: /20 beot KA. B Am amn
Address: | | (&, C ncinndth AJL

City. State, Zip: ", wrdy Ohite Y8459

Phone Number_ 1 14 - (, 07 - |43

Email: _Rn bawcimaon © 120 B gmal . c o

U

Location of Project:

Lot/Parcel # 3. 000G (. oo Zoning District: —P\l—

Address: ! | 8 C; Ncinndth AJ"-’ Huron, OH 44839.

Year purchased: | 4 %) \. Yearthe existing structure was constructed: lAGG
Single Story Home:\( Two Story Home:

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

Z(O"?{- 5(.:3' “ J(D1 CL\Q\/:JBL_ ‘f\: biL. QH@L\LCL_ ‘b

i d Z*JDH"W&&)}’\W IOﬂ\ < bVU—Z_ u,;?:z%

f .
: ance: Subdivision Regulations Parking Setbacks {’

Height Size Flood Plain Sign Regulations

e Use Variance: e Conditionally Permitted Use:



We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being
requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed
addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted Use approval )
Q Lok yeow owrbock 1o Illewd 3 gdrase
Add o whech woe\d i, wor™H)
Ve~ Df TVGD {J/kj, DNl N Pey

dltmnally Permltted Use Approval

Code Section: /

(skip to Page 7. Sign and Date Application)

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire

l. The pro?ertﬁf in question [ will@ yield a reasonable return and there [

can{_cannot]/be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:
“The DV“\)LV t-{ Can net b ssd ‘;(_)/ e~
|V\1—«7_m~ L_Q'L. Pug_r')()bt..

2. The variance is [substantial/insubstantial] because:
Pt s ws 1o b 1d Q govase IVJD"L3L‘“D
t=e L->x.,-€u~ Pervseonsl LULSE, Ut Coecclel 2lsa
;\\L{TA u_,u.c,L _\IPVA_,L.J‘,‘QQ&.S QP?V:-uAcL DDA e €,

3 The essential character of the neighborhood [would/would not] be substantially
altered or adjoining properties [would/would not] suffer a substantial detriment
as a result of the variance because:

The qr).,'_u SLG_._ ddditon o201l b dawg in 2
4 L_L-a 1 “11 Manmnm L7~ ..-gt_,Jn.lu.v\\—-\ \V\l’\bhc_u/\(,‘ ‘M‘L
3 "‘JDL"{‘H\ = V\o‘j" Ollg '\‘V.')c-’\' ‘6“-‘.

4. The variance [ would/would not] adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)
—T':\-‘I’S 'Ol,cL& net } [ > e | & V\Dt < .-f--f'q_c_*“ ‘stz_SL
Sty e S in Jn«—i uuéc{j’

3. The applicant purchased the propert{ w1th/mlhout] knowledge of the zoning

restriction. Year the Eroperty was purchased: / 78 (. Yearthe structure(s)

was constructed:




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [can/cannot] be resolved through
some method other than a variance.

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement [ would/would not] be
observed and substantial justice [ done/not done] by granting the variance because
Ho) Udvieace dllows e a st ot s~ Q—\
+ha prop Ly‘i“'(j.

8. We believe the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is
___created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

lL\a_, Droepaoty L\Q.‘) _L‘H‘)L Ul t{' +Higy Vv
[ i/nl:;’t lc;./qn\i—aﬂi..- e (QV;)_ba_ Dt AN off oo Fha

Mot .?Oo’ruf;—’\ o Jé'lu—' P""P-QV'%S

Note: If granted, Use or Area variances will expire within one (1) year from the date
of approval. Refer to Section 1139.04 (e) for specifics to timeline regulations for
commencement of construction or Use continuation.

[ hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or | have been authorized to make this
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws,
regulations, and ordinances of the city. I certify all information contained within this
application and supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

In addition, I, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for the
property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon said
property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and its
officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have
authority to grant access to said property.

Date: l‘f (5~ 10545 Signed Applicant

Datel‘f [5 Z’DZ\ Signed Property Owner \D<) (jﬁ/}pi

(REQUIRED)

s 3k e ofe s s s sfe sfe s sk s sfe she s sk e s she s s sfe s s sk sl s sl s sl s s e sl sk sl sl o okl ofe s s s e s s sl s s st stk sl sl sl sk ksl sk sl sk sl sl s e e ok

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY

Date received: [7»' [26- Application Complete
$150 filing fee receipted: «52 8

Comments Hearing Date
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